

Mat. Suit No.1918 of 2020
(CIS No.1918/2020)
CNR No: WBSP01-009192-2022
Present: Sarajit Mazumder [J.O Code: WB00646]

Order No.35, dated: 21-09-2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the application of stay dated 20.08.2024 and objection, if any in the meantime.

Both the parties are represented by their respective learned advocates and on their behalf lawyer's hazira are filed.

On behalf of the respondent one petition is filed seeking adjournment on the ground that the mother of the learned advocate is sick.

The application for adjournment is taken up for hearing.

Learned advocate for the respondent is present. I find no justification to adjourn the matter particularly when the learned advocate for the respondent is present. Accordingly, prayer for time stands refused.

The application of stay dated 20.08.2024 filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for the petitioner who submits for stay of further proceeding of the mere suit on the ground that she did not get alimony pendente lite and litigation cost and the Misc Case to that effect is pending.

Learned advocate for the respondent raises objection on the ground that the suit is filed by the petitioner who herself praying for stay.

Perused the case record. Considered.

As the proceeding for alimony pendente lite and litigation cost is pending I am of the humble view that unless the further proceeding is stayed the petition may not be able to proceed with this suit due diligence in the desired way.

Hence it is

O R D E R E D

That the application of stay dated 20.08.2024 filed by the petitioner is allowed on contest without cost.

That the further proceeding of this Mat Suit is stayed till disposal of the Misc Case – 192 of 2021.

Fix 18-12-2024 for further order.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.